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RONALD J. FREITAS 
District Attorney, County of San Joaquin
State Bar Number 135885  
By: Donald Vaughn, SBN 232955
Chief Deputy District Attorney
222 E. Weber Avenue, First Floor, Room 101, 
P.O. Box 990
Stockton, California 95201

Telephone: (209) 468-2400

Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN

STOCKTON BRANCH

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ANGELANN FLORES,

Defendant(s).

No. SO23-06303
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE CASE
DA Case:  0964479

Complaint No: 202404195600

COMPLAINT

I, the undersigned, say, on information and belief, that in the County of SAN JOAQUIN, State 

of California: 

COUNT 1:  Code Section PC 550(A)(4) MAKING FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIMS 

On or about November 15, 2023 through and including November 18, 2023 in the County of 

San Joaquin, California, ANGELANN FLORES did commit the crime of MAKING FALSE 

OR FRAUDULENT CLAIMS, in violation of Section 550(a)(4) of the Penal Code, a 

FELONY, who at the time and place last aforesaid did willfully, unlawfully, and knowingly 

present a false and fraudulent claim for the payment of a loss under a contract of insurance for 

the theft, destruction, damage, or conversion of a motor vehicle, a motor vehicle part, or 
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contents of a motor vehicle.

LEADERSHIP: Rule of Court 4.421(a)(4)

It is further alleged that said defendant, ANGELANN FLORES, induced others to participate 

in the commission of the crime and/or occupied a position of leadership or dominance over 

other participants in its commission, as set forth in Rule of Court 4.421(a)(4) and Penal Code 

section 1170(b).

PLANNING: Rule of 4.421(a)(8)

It is further alleged that said defendant, ANGELANN FLORES, committed the above crime in 

a way that indicates planning, sophistication, and/or professionalism, as set forth in Rule of 

Court 4.421(a)(8) and Penal Code section 1170(b).

TRUST: Rule of Court 4.421(a)(11)

It is further alleged that said defendant,  ANGELANN FLORES, committed the above crime 

by taking advantage of a position of trust and/or confidence, as set forth in Rule of Court 

4.421(a)(11) and Penal Code section 1170(b).

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense from but connected in 

its commission with the charge(s) above, complainant further complains and says:

COUNT 2:  Code Section PC 424(A)1 EMBEZZLEMENT BY PUBLIC OFFICER 

On or about January 1, 2023 through and including August 1, 2023 in the County of San 

Joaquin, California, ANGELANN FLORES did commit the crime of MISAPPROPRIATION 

OF PUBLIC FUNDS, in violation of Section 424(a)1of the Penal Code, a FELONY, in that 

said defendant(s) did willfully and unlawfully appropriate to said defendant(s) own use public 

moneys of the Stockton Unified School District at a time when said defendant(s) was a person 
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charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, or disbursement of said public moneys.

LEADERSHIP: Rule of Court 4.421(a)(4)

It is further alleged that said defendant, ANGELANN FLORES, induced others to participate 

in the commission of the crime and/or occupied a position of leadership or dominance over 

other participants in its commission, as set forth in Rule of Court 4.421(a)(4) and Penal Code 

section 1170(b).

PLANNING: Rule of 4.421(a)(8)

It is further alleged that said defendant, ANGELANN FLORES, committed the above crime in 

a way that indicates planning, sophistication, and/or professionalism, as set forth in Rule of 

Court 4.421(a)(8) and Penal Code section 1170(b).

TRUST: Rule of Court 4.421(a)(11)

It is further alleged that said defendant,  ANGELANN FLORES, committed the above crime 

by taking advantage of a position of trust and/or confidence, as set forth in Rule of Court 

4.421(a)(11) and Penal Code section 1170(b).

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense from but connected in 

its commission with the charge(s) above, complainant further complains and says:

COUNT 3:  Code Section PC 487(A) GRAND THEFT:MONEY/LABOR/PROPERTY 

On or about January 1, 2023 through and including August 1, 2023 in the County of San 

Joaquin, California, ANGELANN FLORES did commit the crime of GRAND 

THEFT:MONEY/LABOR/PROPERTY, in violation of Section 487(a) of the Penal Code, a 

FELONY, who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully take money 

and personal property of another of a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950.00), to-
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wit: Stockton Unified School District Funds.

LEADERSHIP: Rule of Court 4.421(a)(4)

It is further alleged that said defendant, ANGELANN FLORES, induced others to participate 

in the commission of the crime and/or occupied a position of leadership or dominance over 

other participants in its commission, as set forth in Rule of Court 4.421(a)(4) and Penal Code 

section 1170(b).

PLANNING: Rule of 4.421(a)(8)

It is further alleged that said defendant, ANGELANN FLORES, committed the above crime in 

a way that indicates planning, sophistication, and/or professionalism, as set forth in Rule of 

Court 4.421(a)(8) and Penal Code section 1170(b).

TRUST: Rule of Court 4.421(a)(11)

It is further alleged that said defendant,  ANGELANN FLORES, committed the above crime 

by taking advantage of a position of trust and/or confidence, as set forth in Rule of Court 

4.421(a)(11) and Penal Code section 1170(b).

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense from but connected in 

its commission with the charge(s) above, complainant further complains and says:

COUNT 4:  Code Section PC 504A EMBEZZLEMENT BY PUBLIC OR PRIVATE 

OFFICER 

On or about January 1, 2023 through and including August 1, 2023 in the County of San 

Joaquin, California, ANGELANN FLORES did commit the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT BY 

PUBLIC OR PRIVATE OFFICER, in violation of Section 504a of the Penal Code, a 

FELONY, who at the time and place last aforesaid did fraudulently remove, conceal and 
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dispose of goods, chattels and effects, leased or let to her, him and them by an instrument in 

writing, and personal property and effects of another in her, his and their possession, under a 

contract of purchase not yet fulfilled, and was a person in possession of such goods, chattels 

and effects knowing them to be subject to such lease and contract of purchase and did so 

remove, conceal and dispose of the same with intent to injure and defraud the lessor and owner 

thereof.

LEADERSHIP: Rule of Court 4.421(a)(4)

It is further alleged that said defendant, ANGELANN FLORES, induced others to participate 

in the commission of the crime and/or occupied a position of leadership or dominance over 

other participants in its commission, as set forth in Rule of Court 4.421(a)(4) and Penal Code 

section 1170(b).

PLANNING: Rule of 4.421(a)(8)

It is further alleged that said defendant, ANGELANN FLORES, committed the above crime in 

a way that indicates planning, sophistication, and/or professionalism, as set forth in Rule of 

Court 4.421(a)(8) and Penal Code section 1170(b).

TRUST: Rule of Court 4.421(a)(11)

It is further alleged that said defendant,  ANGELANN FLORES, committed the above crime 

by taking advantage of a position of trust and/or confidence, as set forth in Rule of Court 

4.421(a)(11) and Penal Code section 1170(b).

///

If the above-named defendant(s) is/are presently on probation in San Joaquin County, any 

evidence presented at a preliminary hearing in the instant case will be used not only as a basis 
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for a holding order in this case but also as evidence of a violation of probation and, at any 

formal hearing on that violation of probation, the People will move the transcript of the 

preliminary hearing into evidence as a basis for the violation.

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People hereby informally request that the 

defendant and their attorney disclose to the People all information and materials described in 

Penal Code Section 1054.3.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct except for those things 

stated on information and belief and those I believe to be true.

Executed on April 19, 2024, at Stockton, California.

DONALD VAUGHN
Chief Deputy District Attorney

DV/cw 






